
Financial results
Income statement
Revenue from continuing operations reflected a small increase of 0.9% 
to R7.77 billion (2019: R7.70 billion). Gross profit from continuing operations 
decreased by 14.5% to R781 million (2019: R913 million). The gross profit 
margin also decreased to 10% (2019: 11.9%) due to margin pressures.

Operating profit from continuing operations decreased by 32% to R240 million 
(2019: R353 million). The decrease is mainly due to the lower gross profit 
margin along with impairments on goodwill and intangible assets.

Core headline earnings from continuing operations increased by 20% to  
R159 million (2019: R134 million). Core headline earnings from continuing 
operations per share increased by 9% to 122 cents (2019: 112 cents). During 
the year, losses from discontinued operations resulted in core headline 
earnings decreasing to a loss of R70 million (2019: R162 million profit). 

The Group is of the view that core headline earnings from continued 
operations and core headline earnings from continued operations per share 
provide a fair reflection of the performance of the Group by eliminating the 
impact of unusual, non-recurring income and/or expenditure.

Financial position
The Group’s total assets declined to R5.95 billion (2019: R6.66 billion) largely as 
a result of impairments to goodwill and intangible assets as well as the strategic 
divestments of assets during the year. The liquidity position of the Group was 
strengthened due to the substantial increase in cash and cash equivalents as a 
result of our strategic disposals. Equity attributable to equity holders of the 
parent company decreased to R2.89 billion (2019: R3.13 billion).

Net working capital decreased to R1.5 billion (2019: R1.6 million), mainly  
due to ACG Fruit being classified as an asset-held-for-sale. Net interest-
bearing debt of the Group declined to R1.34 billion (2019: R1.94 billion) and 
along with it, the net interest-bearing debt-to-equity ratio to 0.4 (2019: 0.6).

Cash flow
Net cash generated for the year was R256 million (2019: R26 million),  
which can largely be attributed to our strategic divestments and the 
significant dividend that was paid by Grassroots Group.

The Group continued to invest in its future growth by incurring capital 
expenditure of R179 million (2019: R247 million) while proceeds from the sale 
of property, plant and equipment were R22 million (2019: R47 million).

Capital allocation
At the time of writing, the Group had realised R1.14 billion – about 49% 
of our market cap of R2.3 billion – into cash. We applied a portion of these 
proceeds to ACG Fruit, where we were able to negotiate a debt write-off  
of about R120 million. 

We finalised the sale of Bearnibbles SA out of Grassroots Group for  
R763 million. Subsequently, we were able to negotiate the release  
of these funds with Acorn Agri & Food’s 65% stake in the proceeds being 
R496.1 million. Our non-core 11.1% stake in BKB was disposed in June 2019 
for R165.8 million and our remaining 4 million shares in Pioneer Foods were 
disposed for R437.9 million. 

R16 million of these proceeds were approved by the board for use in a share 
repurchase. The shares were repurchased by AAF Invest in December 2019 
and are now shown as Treasury shares. We further kept all our portfolio 
companies afloat, financially sound and well-supported.

Decisive action
• Despite operational performance, a dividend of 60 cents per share is proposed in view of a strong 

balance sheet and healthy cash flow.

• A decision to buy back shares in view of liquidity constraints and the value of our shares.

• We have appointed Pierre Malan as interim chief financial officer.

• We have embarked on project optimisation with specific focus on:

 – efficiencies; 

 – liquidity for shareholders; and

 – consolidation drive and review of cost structure.

• Solidarity with shareholders:

 – The board of directors, the Fund Manager and the senior executives have all agreed to an effective 
25% decrease in their fees or salaries for the coming 12 months.

Introduction
2020 marks the first full year of operation and reporting for Acorn Agri & Food Ltd since the amalgamation 
on 2 May 2018. The 2019 comparative figures contain the consolidated annual financial statements for the 
full 12 months of the entities related to the pre-amalgamation entity, Overberg Agri Ltd, and for 10 months 
from 2 May 2018 for the entities previously owned by Acorn Agri (Pty) Ltd.

During the year, the Group strategically divested of some assets, bringing in a welcome cash war chest  
of R1.14 billion. Of these divestments was the successful disposal of Grassroots Group’s Bear division 
(Bearnibbles SA). There were two issues of a combined total of 5 691 597 additional Acorn Agri & Food shares 
in June and December 2019 relating to the Bearnibbles SA transaction. There was also a share repurchase 
scheme implemented in December 2019 where 946 498 Group shares were repurchased.

Operational performance
The Group’s financial results inescapably reflect the depressed economic and operational conditions 
surrounding our businesses. Results were affected most by major impairments of intangible assets of  
three group companies and the poor performance of Overberg Agri and ACG Fruit – two of its largest 
investments. 

Agri Inputs & Services
Adverse weather conditions in the Western Cape gave rise to a difficult year for Overberg Agri and its 
customers as the 2020 harvest was sub-par in terms of volume and quality. The decline in table grape 
prices placed immense pressure on the cash flow of these clients. Despite difficult trading conditions, 
Moov Fuel delivered solid financial results albeit below expectations. 

Fresh Fruit
During the year, ACG Fruit suffered from drought, market turmoil, depressed international table grape 
prices and lower quality of some of the citrus harvest due to wind and hail damage. Certain intangible 
assets were also impaired to address poor performance. The Group board decided to exit ACG Fruit, which 
resulted in it being reported as assets-held-for-sale.

Food Processing
An outbreak of the foot-and-mouth disease late in the year caused surplus supply domestically, prompting 
a decline in prices which adversely impacted the abattoir. Lesotho Milling increased its profitability during 
the year by 61% compared to 2019. Readers are reminded that the 2019 comparable figure was 
consolidated for only 10 months due to the amalgamation.

Health Foods
The Grassroots Group team has focused on a broader range of customers as well as new products and 
brands following the disposal of Bearnibbles SA. The company is finalising contracts to supply prominent 
brands in international regions.

Montagu Snacks successfully refreshed its brand and product range and is focused on rolling out its products 
further into formal retail outlets across South Africa. However, this segment experienced underwhelming sales 
due to subdued consumer spending and delays in the deployment of its new retail strategy.

Summarised  
consolidated  
financial results 
of the audited financial results  
for the year ended 29 February 2020

R1.14 billion 
in proceeds from strategic divestments 

Core business healthy
with core headline earnings from continued 
operations increasing from R134 million to 
R159 million

Core headline earnings 
declined to R70 million loss
due to performance of discontinued operations

Dividend of  60 cents per share



2020
Rm

2019
Rm

Assets
Non-current assets  1 812  3 297 
Current assets
Biological assets  –  214 
Inventory  565  627 
Trade and other receivables  1 384  1 484 
Cash and cash equivalents  510  245 
Other current assets  239  207 
Assets of disposal group  1 440  581 
Total assets  5 951  6 656 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity  3 214  3 523 
Non-current liabilities  605  951 
Current liabilities
Borrowing and instalment sale agreements  1 335  1 477 
Other current liabilities  487  586 
Liabilities of disposal groups  311  119 
Total equity and liabilities  5 951  6 656 

Number of issued shares (’000)  144 687  138 374 
Treasury shares held by subsidiaries (’000)  11 936  10 598 
Net asset value per share, excluding treasury shares (Rand)  21.75  24.50 

2020
Rm

2019 
Rm

Revenue  7 770  7 703 
Cost of sales  (6 989)  (6 789)
Gross profit  781  913 
Operating profit  240  353 
Net finance costs  (127)  (119)
Profit/(loss) from equity accounted investments  6  (6)
Profit before taxation  119  228 
Taxation  72  (56)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  192  172 
Loss from discontinued operations  (396)  (29)
(Loss)/profit for the year  (204)  143 
Core headline (loss)/earnings  (70)  161 

2020
Rm

2019 
Rm

Cash flows from/(utilised in) operating activities 55  (47)
Working capital changes  13  (302)
Other  42  255 
Capital flows from/(utilised in) investing activities  928  (209)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (179)  (247)
Other  1 107  38 
Cash flows (utilised in)/from financing activities  (726)  281 
Dividends paid  (248)  (43)
Other  (478)  324 
Net cash increase for the year  256  26 
Net cash, cash equivalents and overdrafts at beginning of the year  204  178 
Net cash, cash equivalents and overdrafts at the end of the year  460  204 

Opinion
The summarised consolidated financial statements of 
Acorn Agri & Food Limited, set out herein, which comprise 
the summarised consolidated statement of financial 
position as at 29 February 2020, the summarised 
consolidated income statement and the summarised 
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then 
ended are derived from the audited consolidated financial 
statements of Acorn Agri & Food Limited for the year 
ended 29 February 2020.

In our opinion, the accompanying summarised 
consolidated financial statements are consistent, in all 
material respects, with the audited consolidated financial 
statements, in accordance with the basis of preparation  
as described in the notes and the requirements of  
the Companies Act of South Africa, No. 71 of 2008 
(Companies Act), as applicable to summarised financial 
statements.

Summarised consolidated financial 
statements
The summarised consolidated financial statements 
do not contain all the disclosures required by the 
International Financial Reporting Standards and the 
requirements of the Companies Act as applicable to 
annual financial statements. Reading the summarised 
consolidated financial statements and the auditor’s report 
thereon, is therefore not a substitute for the reading of the 
audited consolidated financial statements and the 
auditor’s report thereon.

Summarised consolidated statement of  financial position
as at 29 February 2020

Summarised consolidated income statement
for the year ended 29 February 2020

Summarised consolidated statement of  cash flow
for the year ended 29 February 2020

The board has assessed the current Group structure and 
is embarking on a reorganisation by considering and 
implementing changes that will result in significant cost 
savings across the Group. 

All of our group companies have assessed the immediate 
impact of COVID-19 on their respective businesses  
and have put protocols in place to ensure the safety  
of our personnel and clients to ensure that we can 
continue to operate as an essential service during 
the lockdown period.

Appreciation
On behalf of the board, we thank all our stakeholders, 
including our employees, shareholders, partners, 
customers and suppliers, for their continued support 
during this difficult time. We have proven to be resilient  
and we are confident that we will emerge stronger  
and better equipped to face the challenges of  
the future.  

Cobus Visser André Uys
Chairperson Chief executive officer

Dividend
Given the divestments in the year, as well as the fact that 
we are unlikely to reinvest the proceeds into higher-yielding 
assets this year, the board decided to declare a substantial 
dividend of 60 cents per share (2019: 55 cents) payable to all 
shareholders on register at 29  June 2020 by 31 July 2020.

Outlook
During March 2020, the South African government 
declared a national state of disaster due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. To help contain the spread of the virus, South 
Africa was placed into an extended period of lockdown.

Acorn Agri & Food entered the COVID-19 lockdown with a 
strong balance sheet and healthy cash flow, positioning it 
well for the uncertain and volatile business climate, which 
is expected to continue for the immediate future. Although 
most of our group companies have been permitted to 
continue operations during South Africa’s lockdown, the 
significant decline in the economy’s trading activity due 
to consumer income being constrained will most likely 
adversely impact the profitability of Acorn Agri & Food.

The audited consolidated financial 
statements and our report thereon
We expressed our unmodified audit opinion on the 
audited consolidated financial statements in our report 
dated 6 July 2020.

Director’s responsibility for the summarised 
consolidated financial statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation of  
the summarised consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with the basis of preparation as described in 
the notes and the requirements of the Companies Act  
as applicable to summarised financial statements.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether  
the summarised consolidated financial statements are 
consistent, in all material respects, with the audited 
consolidated financial statements based on our 
procedures, which were conducted in accordance  
with International Standard on Audited (ISA) 810  
(Revised), Engagements to Report on Summary  
Financial Statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Inc.
Director: A Stemmet
Registered Auditor
Stellenbosch
6 July 2020.

Independent auditor’s report on the summarised 
consolidated financial statements
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